

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS TO WORK WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO IDENTIFY AND COMPLETE IMPROVEMENTS ON US HIGHWAY 69 'GATEWAY TO THE BIG THICKET PARKWAY' BETWEEN FM 1003 IN KOUNTZE, HARDIN COUNTY, TO FM 1943 NEAR WARREN, IN TYLER COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Tyler County and the Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) have cooperated on the design and development of the US highway 69, Gateway to the Big Thicket Improvement project; and.

WHEREAS, Tyler County and TXDOT are committed to road improvements to provide safety measures to widen the highway as an evacuation route and alleviate traffic congestion; and,

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court acknowledges that the State of Texas designated the US Highway 69 as the Gateway to the Big Thicket Parkway; and,

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court acknowledges the highway as an economic driver used by thousands of visitors each year to reach the big Thicket National Preserve and surrounding communities; and.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court acknowledges the value in protecting the landscape of the Gateway to the Big Thicket Parkway for local communities and for all of Texas; and,

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court acknowledges that removal of the natural landscape will contribute to localized flooding, cause erosion, alter stream hydrology, and increase pollution; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court acknowledges that the trees serve to enhance the natural landscape, protect the Big Thicket National Preserve, and contribute to economic development of the surrounding local communities; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tyler County Commissioners Court hereby joins the residents of Tyler County in support of project safety for our local communities and protections to the Big Thicket National Preserve with the retention of native vegetation on US Highway 69 Gateway to the Big Thicket Parkway.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of, 2022.
	County Judge
ATTEST:	
County Clerk	